Outstanding at beginning of the year   5,726,376  4,804,517
Granted during the year   4,082,706  2,631,126
Exercised during the year   (1,027,884)  (41,372)
Lapsed during the year   (1,904,485)  (1,667,895)
Outstanding at end of the year   6,876,713  5,726,376

Exercisable at end of the year   322,810  96,832

   £m  £m
Charge to income for share incentive schemes   1.5  1.9

The weighted average share price at the date of exercise of share options exercised during the year was £2.77 (2022:
£3.59). The options outstanding had a range of exercise prices of £nil to £3.42 (2022: £nil to £3.42) and a weighted
average remaining contractual life of 6.2 years (2022: 6.4 years). The gain on shares exercised during the year was
£0.1m (2022: £0.6m).

17   TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

  Trade and other

receivables
before expected

credit loss

Expected
credit loss

Trade and other
receivables

after expected
credit loss

 Trade and other
receivables

before expected
credit loss

Expected
credit loss

Trade and   other
receivables

after expected
credit loss

  2023 2023 2023  2022 2022 2022
  £m £m £m  £m £m £m
 Non-current
 Trade receivables 4.6 (0.1) 4.5  9.7 - 9.7
 Due from joint ventures 1.5 - 1.5  25.4 (0.1) 25.3
  6.1 (0.1) 6.0  35.1 (0.1) 35.0
 Current
 Trade receivables 57.1 (0.7) 56.4  49.7 (0.3) 49.4
 Contract assets 6.9 - 6.9  25.2 (0.1) 25.1
 Due from joint ventures 28.1 (0.1) 28.0  1.8 - 1.8
 Other receivables 27.0 (0.2) 26.8  38.1 - 38.1
 Prepayments and

accrued income
1.9 - 1.9  1.9 - 1.9

  121.0 (1.0) 120.0  116.7 (0.4) 116.3

 Non-current and

current 127.1 (1.1) 126.0  151.8 (0.5) 151.3

Trade receivables and contract assets mainly comprise contractual amounts due from housing associations, bulk sale
purchasers and land sales to other housebuilders. Other receivables mainly comprise two development agreements
where the Group is entitled to recovery of costs incurred under the agreement. Current trade receivables of £20.2m have
been collected as of 1 January 2024 (2022: £21.2m have been collected as of 1 January 2023). The remaining balance
is due according to contractual terms, and no individually material amounts are past due. At the consolidated statement
of financial position date the difference between the fair value of amounts due from joint ventures and nominal value is